(*) The previously published prior year comparative figures have been the subject of a restatement following the adoption of
IAS 19 (revised).

ANNEX B

Reconciliation table between net Profit/(Loss) for the period, EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA of the Group

(in millions of Euro)

9 months 2013 9 months 2012 (*)

Net profit/(loss) for the period 110 148

Taxes 49 61

Share of income from investments in associates and dividends from other
companies

(8) (12)

Finance income (225) (193)

Finance costs 339 291

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment 124 123

Fair value change in metal derivatives 12 (30)

Fair value change in stock options 9 14

EBITDA 410 402

Company reorganisation 32 51

Antitrust (3) 3

Draka integration costs - 5

Tax inspections - 3

Environmental remediation and other costs 2 -

Italian pensions reform - 1

Gains on asset disposals (5) (3)

Other net non-recurring expenses 8 6

Adjusted EBITDA 444 468

(*) The previously published prior year comparative figures have been the subject of a restatement following the adoption of
IAS 19 (revised).

Statement of cash flows with reference to change in net financial position

(in millions of Euro)

9 months 2013 9 months 2012 Change

EBITDA 410 402 8

Changes in provisions (including employee benefit
obligations)

(45) 8 (53)

(Gains)/losses on disposals of property, plant and
equipment, intangible assets and other non-current assets

(6) (4) (2)

Net cash flow provided by operating activities
(before changes in net working capital)

359 406 (47)

Changes in net working capital (435) (460) 25

Taxes paid (48) (57) 9

Net cash flow provided by operating activities (124) (111) (13)

Acquisitions - (35) 35

Net cash flow from operational investing activities (73) (89) 16

Net cash flow from financial investing activities 8 5 3

Free cash flow (unlevered) (189) (230) 41

Net finance costs (91) (97) 6

Free cash flow (levered) (280) (327) 47

Increases in share capital and other changes in equity - 1 (1)

Dividend distribution (92) (45) (47)

Net cash flow provided/(used) in the period (372) (371) (1)

Opening net financial position (918) (1,064) 146

Net cash flow provided/(used) in the period (372) (371) (1)

Convertible bond equity component 39 - 39

Other changes 5 (11) 16

Closing net financial position (1,246) (1,446) 200